
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

March 2024

Location Capacity 1-Mar-24 2-Mar-24 3-Mar-24 4-Mar-24 5-Mar-24 6-Mar-24 7-Mar-24 8-Mar-24 9-Mar-24 10-Mar-24 11-Mar-24 12-Mar-24 13-Mar-24 14-Mar-24 15-Mar-24 16-Mar-24 17-Mar-24 18-Mar-24 19-Mar-24 20-Mar-24 21-Mar-24 22-Mar-24 23-Mar-24
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690 2,447 2,444 2,444 2,442 2,441 2,433 2,443 2,435 2,435 2,435 2,427 2,424 2,413 2,397 2,392 2,389 2,389 2,383 2,415 2,438 2,439 2,441 2,440

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928 2,798 2,840 2,840 2,800 2,828 2,878 2,762 2,832 2,829 2,829 2,784 2,837 2,850 2,854 2,854 2,901 2,897 2,878 2,833 2,903 2,827 2,901 2,852

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055 854 853 852 853 860 856 863 865 865 865 869 876 873 874 874 874 874 874 883 880 881 827 827

Youthful Offender Unit 58 42 42 42 43 43 43 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 46 46 46 46 46 46 47 48 48 48

Marshall County 925 833 833 833 832 832 832 832 832 837 837 837 836 833 832 830 830 830 828 828 827 827 827 825

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244 443 443 443 445 444 443 444 444 445 445 442 440 441 441 439 442 442 442 443 443 444 445 447

CMCF Work Release 30 27 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,602 2,600 2,599 2,600 2,597 2,593 2,681 2,668 2,662 2,661 2,659 2,653 2,644 2,636 2,637 2,637 2,634 2,620 2,616 2,603 2,673 2,672 2,671

Delta CCF 450 348 348 348 348 348 348 345 345 345 345 344 343 343 343 342 342 342 340 340 340 337 344 389

County Jails 1,940 1,371 1,371 1,371 1,392 1,394 1,391 1,382 1,375 1,375 1,375 1,400 1,368 1,374 1,408 1,444 1,444 1,444 1,416 1,444 1,386 1,367 1,350 1,350

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803 515 515 517 514 517 504 506 507 507 507 506 509 495 511 508 507 508 502 504 503 521 521 523

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48 34 34 34 34 37 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 34

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48 29 29 29 28 28 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 30 30 32 33 31 31 31 32 37 37 37 37 40

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40 33 33 32 31 31 30 32 32 32 32 31 31 29 33 33 33 33 31 31 31 31 31 31

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 32 32 32 32 32 32 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 34 34 34 38 38 38

Pike Satellite Facility 93 74 74 74 74 74 72 70 70 70 70 67 67 67 71 71 71 71 71 71 70 71 71 71

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 50 50 50 50 50 45 45 45 45 45 46 49 47 47 45 44 45 45 45 44 49 49 49

Rankin Satellite Facility 199 174 174 174 173 173 173 173 173 173 173 174 174 169 168 168 168 168 168 166 170 170 170 170

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Flowood TVC 50 6 6 9 9 9 8 8 8 8 8 9 9 9 10 10 10 10 7 7 7 8 8 8

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62 36 36 36 36 36 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 30 30 31 31 31 30 30 28 30 30 30

Wilkinson TVC** 40 18 18 18 18 18 18 17 18 18 18 15 15 14 21 21 21 21 21 20 19 24 24 24

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,515 4,514 4,513 4,500 4,499 4,516 4,507 4,512 4,514 4,513 4,509 4,510 4,509 4,511 4,505 4,505 4,505 4,489 4,483 4,082 4,492 4,496 4,491

Alcorn County 300 296 296 296 296 296 295 294 299 298 298 298 298 298 295 297 297 297 296 293 293 292 292 292

Bolivar County 294 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 289 287 287 287 286 285 284

Carroll County**** 300 289 289 289 289 290 290 290 284 284 284 284 284 284 289 288 287 287 284 284 283 282 282 282

Chickasaw County 300 299 299 299 298 297 295 295 295 294 294 293 291 288 286 285 285 285 281 281 278 275 274 274

George County 352 348 347 347 346 346 352 351 350 350 350 350 352 350 346 345 346 346 346 346 354 353 353 353

Holmes County 280 278 278 278 276 275 275 275 273 273 273 272 272 271 279 278 278 278 277 275 275 275 274 274

Issaquena County 328 317 317 316 316 316 315 315 315 315 315 315 315 313 312 312 312 312 312 312 318 316 320 320

Jefferson County 280 281 281 281 280 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 280 280 280 280 280 280 279 279 282 279 279 279
Kemper County 355 347 347 347 348 348 351 351 351 351 351 351 351 350 350 349 349 349 348 348 235 351 350 350

Leake County 300 294 294 294 293 293 299 299 299 299 299 299 299 300 300 300 300 300 298 299 181 295 300 300

Marion County 402 401 401 401 400 400 399 398 397 397 397 397 396 395 395 395 395 395 401 401 216 400 400 400

Stone County 280 281 281 281 277 276 276 272 280 284 284 280 283 283 283 279 280 280 276 275 279 279 279 275

Washington County*** 240 228 228 228 225 225 225 224 224 224 223 223 222 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 233 232 232

Winston County 280 272 272 272 272 272 275 274 278 278 278 278 278 278 277 278 278 278 276 275 275 280 276 276

Yazoo County 300 295 295 295 295 295 299 299 297 297 297 299 300 300 300 300 299 299 298 298 296 296 300 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270 2,235 2,233 2,233 2,233 2,233 2,232 2,229 2,227 2,227 2,227 2,229 2,226 2,226 2,223 2,221 2,222 2,222 2,223 2,222 2,222 2,221 2,215 2,219

East Mississippi 1,350 1,322 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,319 1,317 1,315 1,315 1,315 1,317 1,314 1,314 1,311 1,308 1,307 1,307 1,310 1,310 1,310 1,310 1,301 1,306

Wilkinson County 920 913 913 913 913 913 913 912 912 912 912 912 912 912 912 913 915 915 913 912 912 911 914 913

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40 17 17 17 17 17 19 25 25 25 25 27 27 27 27 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 25 25

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20 6 6 6 6 6 8 8 8 8 8 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 9 9 9 9 9 9

Delta Rest Ctr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pascagoula 20 11 11 11 11 11 11 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 16 16 16 17 17 17 17 16 16

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 58 13 13 13 13 13 12 10 10 10 10 12 12 13 13 13 13 13 14 14 14 14 14 14

Madison 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 11 11 11 11 11 11 9 9 9 9 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 12 12 12

Rankin/Flowood 8 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 21,964 19,060 19,096 19,095 19,062 19,096 19,130 19,103 19,151 19,150 19,148 19,119 19,135 19,115 19,146 19,161 19,208 19,202 19,111 19,127 18,744 19,147 19,156 19,151

1-Mar-24 2-Mar-24 3-Mar-24 4-Mar-24 5-Mar-24 6-Mar-24 7-Mar-24 8-Mar-24 9-Mar-24 10-Mar-24 11-Mar-24 12-Mar-24 13-Mar-24 14-Mar-24 15-Mar-24 16-Mar-24 17-Mar-24 18-Mar-24 19-Mar-24 20-Mar-24 21-Mar-24 22-Mar-24 23-Mar-24



Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

March 2024

Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244

CMCF Work Release 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882

Delta CCF 450

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta TVC 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 199

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62

Wilkinson TVC** 40

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County**** 300

Chickasaw County 300

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280
Kemper County 355

Leake County 300

Marion County 402

Stone County 280

Washington County*** 240

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270

East Mississippi 1,350

Wilkinson County 920

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20

Delta Rest Ctr 0

Pascagoula 20

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 58

Madison 12

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 8

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 21,964

24-Mar-24 25-Mar-24 26-Mar-24 27-Mar-24 28-Mar-24 29-Mar-24 30-Mar-24 31-Mar-24 Avg Population
2,440 2,446 2,442 2,440 2,446 2,440 2,440 2,439 2,430

2,852 2,873 2,872 2,894 2,866 2,887 2,936 2,887 2854

827 831 846 852 852 852 852 859 859

48 48 49 49 49 48 49 49 46

825 824 825 825 852 852 852 833 833

447 442 442 444 443 441 441 441 443

30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

2,671 2,671 2,662 2,655 2,653 2,666 2,663 2,662 2643

389 388 385 385 384 382 382 382 356

1,350 1,321 1,318 1,312 1,325 1,296 1,296 1,323 1372

523 524 516 515 525 532 532 532 514

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 34 34 34 33 34 34 34 35

26 25 25 25 26 34 34 34 27

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 40 37 40 40 40 40 40 33

31 31 32 32 32 32 32 32 32

38 38 38 38 38 38 38 38 35

71 68 67 65 72 72 72 72 71

49 48 48 47 46 46 46 46 47

170 170 167 167 165 165 165 165 170

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

8 10 9 9 9 9 9 9 8

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 30 30 29 29 28 28 28 32

24 28 27 27 33 32 32 32 22

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,491 4,494 4,493 4,483 4,474 4,476 4,473 4,473 4485

292 296 295 294 292 292 292 292 295

284 284 283 283 283 283 282 282 287

282 282 282 282 277 277 277 277 284

274 274 274 271 270 270 270 270 284

353 353 353 350 350 350 350 350 350

274 274 274 273 268 268 268 268 274

320 321 321 318 317 317 317 317 316

279 279 278 278 277 277 276 276 280
350 348 350 349 352 350 350 350 346

300 299 298 298 300 300 299 300 294

400 399 399 400 400 400 400 400 393

275 278 279 280 279 283 283 283 279

232 230 230 230 230 230 230 230 228

276 277 280 280 279 279 279 278 277

300 300 297 297 300 300 300 300 298

2,219 2,214 2,214 2,215 2,237 2,235 2,235 2,235 2226

1,306 1,301 1,301 1,303 1,325 1,323 1,323 1,323 1313

913 913 913 912 912 912 912 912 913

25 25 25 25 27 27 27 27 24

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 9 9 9 10 10 10 10 9

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 16 16 16 17 17 17 17 16

14 14 14 15 15 15 15 15 13

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 11

2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 2

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19,151 19,145 19,133 19,139 19,178 19,179 19,223 19,187 19127

24-Mar-24 25-Mar-24 26-Mar-24 27-Mar-24 28-Mar-24 29-Mar-24 30-Mar-24 31-Mar-24 Avg Population


